

No. 2008-TS-00093

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
MISSISSIPPI**

**BRENT PENDLETON AND KIM PENDLETON,
Appellants,**

v.

**JAMES ANTHONY LEVEROCK,
Appellee.**

**Appeal from the Chancery Court of
Lamar County, Mississippi**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

**BRANDON L. BROOKS and
SHIRLEE FAGER BALDWIN,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
610 WEST PINE STREET
HATTIESBURG, MS 39401
PHONE 601-544-6110**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | v |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. Proceedings Below | 1 |
| B. Statement of Case | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. APPELLANTS CANNOT MEET THE BURDEN TO TERMINATE TONY’S PARENTAL RIGHTS | |
| A. The Trial Court was Correct in its Decision That Tony Had Not Abandoned Zachary | 4 |
| B. The Trial Court was Correct in its Decision That There was No Erosion in the Relationship Between Tony and Zachary. | 8 |
| II. IT IS IN ZACHARY’S BEST INTEREST TO BE RAISED BY HIS BIOLOGICAL FATHER | 10 |

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>SUPREME COURT CASES</u> | |
| <i>A.C.W. v. J.C.W.</i> 957 So.2d 1042 (Miss. 2007)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Ainsworth v. Natural Father</i> 414 So.2d 417 (Miss. 1982)..... | 6 |
| <i>Carson v. Natchez Children's Home</i> 580 So.2d 1248 (Miss. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>De La Olivia V. Lowndes County Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> 423 So.2d 1328,1331-32 (Miss. 1982)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ethredge v. Yawn</i> 605 So.2d 761 (Miss. 1992)..... | 4, 10 |
| <i>Ford v. Litton</i> 211 So.2d 871 (Miss. 1968)..... | 5 |
| <i>G.W.A. v. Harrison County Dep't. of Human Servs.</i> 771 So. 2D 331, 337 (Miss. 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gunter v. Gray</i> 876 So.2d 315, 320 (Miss. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hale v. Hood</i> 313 So. 2d 18 (Miss. 1975)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hayes v. Rounds</i> 658 So.2d 863 (Miss. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re M.L.W.</i> , 755 So.2d 558 563 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In Re Adoption of a Female Child</i> 412 So.2d 1175 (Miss. 1982) | 6 |
| <i>May v. Harrison County Dep't. of Human Servs.</i> 883 So.2d 74, 78-79 (Miss. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Mckee v. Flynt</i> 630 So. 2d 44 (Miss. 1993) | 11 |
| <i>Petit v. Holifield,</i> 443 So.2d 874, 877 (Miss. 1984) | 5 |
| <i>Rutland v. Pridgen</i> 493 So.2d 952 (Miss. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>Simpson v. Rast</i> 258 So.2d 233, 236 (Miss. 1992) | 10 |
| <i>S.N.C. v. J.R.D</i> 755 So. 2d 1077, 1081 (Miss. 2000) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Vance v. Lincoln County Dept. of Public Welfare by Weathers</i> 582 So.2d 414, 417 (Miss. 1991) | 4, 11 |
| <i>White v. Thompson</i> 569 So.2d 1181, 1183 (Miss. 1990) | 10, 11 |
